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Phottix Juno TTL Hot shoe Flash (Canon) Phottix Juno TTL Hot shoe Flash (Canon)
INSTRUCTION MANUAL INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Note: To start immediately using this flash please refer to the Quick-Start guide. For advanced 
features please read this manual and be familiar with your camera manual and operations.

The Phottix Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash for Canon is designed to work with Canon DSLR cameras and 
features ETTL I/II, Manual, Multi Modes as well as Wireless (Radio and Optical) triggering.

Warnings
1. Use your flash safely. Do not fire the flash into the eyes of people or animals at short distances – 
damage and/or blindness can occur.

2. Be careful using the flash in or around cars, buses, motorcycles or other moving vehicles as 
accidents can result.

3. Never use the flash near combustible gases (gasoline, solvents, etc.).

4. Do not expose the flash or batteries to dripping/splashing water, or high humidity.

5. Do not leave the flash or batteries in a hot location (direct sunlight, in a closed car, etc.).

6. Remove batteries from the flash when not being used for an extended period of time.

7. Change the batteries when required. Use undamaged batteries in good condition. Do not mix 
battery types or new and used batteries.

8. Do not put opaque objects in front of the flash lens when firing the flash. The energy emitted by 
the flash may cause objects to burn, or cause damage to the flash tube or fresnel lens.

9. Use caution in touching the flash head after use. It may be hot and can cause burns.

10. The flash contains high voltage electronic parts. Do not disassemble or attempt to repair the 
flash. Never touch the flash’s internal components.

11. Do not touch the External Power Port contacts with any metal objects – this can cause electric 
shock and serious injury.
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1. Parts
Back/Left side

1. LCD Display

2. Mode Button

3. Test Button/ Ready Light

4. Locking Lever

5. Function Button 1

6. Function Button 2

7. Function Button 3

8. Function Button 4

9. Power Switch

10. Selection Dial

11. OK Button

12. External Power Port

13. PC Sync Port

14. Micro USB Port

Front/Right side

1. Flash Head Locking Button

2. Battery Compartment

3. Bounce Card

4. Wide Angle Diffuser

5. Flash Head

6. Optical Signal Receiver

7. AF Assist Light

8. Hot Shoe

2. Flash Set-up
This manual assumes：
1. Both the flash and camera are switched on.

2. The flash and camera are set to the same settings as this manual.

3. Camera menu and flash custom Functions menu are set to default values.

4. The flash is being used with a compatible camera.

Installing Batteries
1. Press the battery cover in while pushing it towards the bottom of the flash. The battery cover 
will open and raise.

2. Insert AA batteries as shown by the diagram inside the battery compartment

3. Lower the battery cover and push back towards the top of the flash, locking it in place.

Please note:
- Please use four standard high-quality batteries of the same brand. Make sure all batteries are 
at similar power levels. 

- Batteries can get hot when the flash is being used. Use caution when changing batteries.

 - If you do not use the flash for an extended period of time, store with batteries removed.

- The Juno TTL Flash circuitry is designed to be used with either Alkaline, Ni-CD or NiMH 
rechargeable batteries. Do not use Lithium AA batteries.

Battery Level Indicator
The Battery Level Indicator on the LCD (see below) will display an approximate indication of how 
much power remains in the batteries in the flash. Use this as a rough guide as to when a battery 
change is needed. If flash recycling time has become very long (30 seconds) change the batteries.

Status LED
Flash-ready indicator. In Quick Flash Mode, the LED will turn green when the flash has the 
minimum recycle charge. It will turn red when fully charged

External Battery Port 

The External Battery Port is compatible with the Canon CP-E4 compact battery packs, or 
compatible equivalents.

Please note: 
- Batteries must be used in the flash even when an external battery pack is used. 

- Do not use non Canon-compatible battery packs.

Overheating Protection 

The Phottix Juno TTL contains an overheating protection circuit that will slow flash recycle time to 
avoid overheating-related damage. Approximately 30 full-power flashes in a short amount of time 
will trigger this protection. Stop using the flash and wait 10 minutes for it to cool down. 

Sync and USB Ports 
1. The PC Sync Port can be used with a PC Sync Cable to trigger the flash – from a flash trigger or 
camera. This port is input only – flash signals are not output from this port. 

2. The Micro USB port is used for firmware upgrades. Firmware announcements and instructions 
will be made available on Phottix websites.

Attaching the Flash to the camera
1. Turn off both the camera and flash 

2. Align the flash hot shoe with the camera hot shoe.

3. Slide the flash into the camera hot shoe until fully inserted. 

4. Lock the flash in position by pushing the locking lever to the right until the lock engages with a click. 

5. To Unlock, press the locking release Button on the locking lever and slide to the left.

Turning the Flash On/ Off
1. To power on the flash move the power switch to the on position. 

2. To power off the flash move the power switch to the off position.

3. To Lock the flash：Move the power switch to the“LOCK”positios. This “locks” the Buttons and 
Dial of the flash, so setting cannot be accidentally changed. 

Raising and Rotating the Flash Head
1. The flash head will elevate from -7 to 90 degrees with stops at -7, 0, 45, 60, 75 and 90 degrees. 

2. To Adjust: Press the Flash Head Locking Button and gently raise or lower the flash head into the 
desired position. 

3. The flash head will rotate 180 degrees in either direction with stops at 30, 60, 90, 120, 150 and 
180 degrees. 

4. To Adjust: Press the Flash Head Locking Button and gently rotate the flash head into the desired 
position. 

5. When the flash head is raised or rotated from the 0 degree standard forward position the flash 
zoom will set itself to 50mm. “- -” will be displayed on the LCD. Flash zoom when the head is raised 
or rotated can be changed in MZoom Mode (see below). 

6. At -7 degrees the flash zoom will act the same as 0 degree – it will not change any settings.

Using the Bounce Card or Wide Angle Diffuser 
The Phottix Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash comes equipped with a White Bounce Card and Wide Angle 
Diffuser Panel in the flash head. 

1. The Wide Angle Diffuser Panel will cause the flash to spread light to a 14mm equivalent. 

2. The White Bounce Card can be used when the flash head is in a raised position to bounce light 
forward to assist with catch lights in a subject’s eyes.

To use: 
1. Gently pull the Diffuser Panel and Bounce Card from the Flash Head using the ridge on the 
bottom of the Diffuser Panel. 

2. If using the Diffuser Panel it will drop into position over the Flash Head. Gently push the 
Bounce Card back into the Flash Head if not needed.

3. If using the Bounce Card only gently push the Diffuser Panel back into the Flash Head.

Using the Flash Head Diffuser 
The Phottix Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash comes with an attachable diffuser that can be added to 
the front of the flash head when needed. It is good for softening light, reducing hot spots and 
shadows and better coverage for macro photography. 

Setting flash zoom
There are two ways to control the zoom of the flash while it is on camera： automatic (Azoom) 
and manual (Mzoom)。 While in automatic zoom, the zoom on the flash will follow the zoom of 
the lens to provide the best coverage. When in manual zoom, the zoom setting on the flash is set 
by the user.

Setting the flash zoom

1. Press the Function Button underneath   or   (depending on the flash Mode)
to enter the flash zoom adjustment Mode.

2. Use the Selection Dial to set Automatic Zoom Mode (Azoom) or set the manual zoom value 
(Mzoom).

3. When finished, press the OK Button to exit.

Please note: 
1. When in Azoom and the flash head is raised or rotated from the 0 degree standard forward 
position - the flash zoom will set itself to 50mm. “- -” will be displayed on the LCD. The flash 
zoom will not change if the head is lowered to -7 degrees. 

2. Azoom will work ONLY when the flash head is set to either 0 or -7 degrees. 

3. When using Mzoom and the flash head is raised or rotated from the 0 degree standard 
forward position - the flash zoom will not be changed from the previous setting. 

4. Flash Zoom can be adjusted when the head is raised or rotated by switching to Mzoom Mode 
and making desired adjustments.

Test Button 

Pressing the test Button will trigger the flash. This can be used for metering (in manual Mode 
only). In Wireless Master Mode pressing the test Button will fire slave flashes on the same channel, 
group and matching ID being controlled by the Master flash. 

Modeling Flash 
1. Pressing the camera depth-of-field preview Button (if available) will fire the flash continuously 
for 1 second. This Modeling Flash is useful in seeing lighting effects and balance on the subject. 
(Please see your camera manual for more information on the DOF Button and Button assignment.) 

2. Modeling Flash is available in all Modes, TTL, Multi and Manual. 

Please note: 
1. Overheating and damage can result from excessive use of the Modeling Flash. Do not use 
more than 20 times in succession. 

2. When overheating the flash will automatically increase charging time until the flash 
temperature has decreased. 

Autofocus (AF) Assist Light 
1. In low light/contrast situations the Phottix Juno TTL built-in Auto Focus Assist Light will 
illuminate to assist with AF. The AF Assist Light on the front of the flash will project a focusing 
target on the subject. 

2. AF Assist Light Functions can be set to on or off (see C.Fn-03 below).

Note:
AF assist light will not work when flash is in Receiver or Slave Mode.

3. The LCD Display
 TTL Auto Flash Mode：

TTL：TTL Auto 
Flash Mode

Flash Exposure
BracketingBattery Level 

Indicator

Aperture Value

Distance 
Indicator display

First Curtain Sync Mode
High Speed Sync Mode
Second Curtain Sync Mode

Flash Exposure 
Compensation 
(FEC)

Zoom/ Flash 
Exposure Bracketing 
Selection Button

Wireless Receiving 
Mode Selection Button

Flash Exposure 
Compensation 
Selection Button

Sync Mode 
Selection Button

Azoom：Auto Zoom
Mzoom：Manual Zoom

Manual Flash Mode

Power LevelM：Manual Flash

   

Auto Metering Mode

Stroboscopic Flash Mode

Frequency

Flash Count

Power Level
Multi：Stroboscopic Flash 

Wireless Flash Selection Menu

Wireless Function off 

Optical Mode：
Infrared Transmitter 
(Master) Mode

Optical Mode：
Infrared Receiver 
Slave Mode

Optical Mode：
Optical Slave

Radio：
Ares II Receiver 

Radio: Odin II 
Receiver Mode

Radio: Odin II 
Transmitter Mode

Radio: SKYPORT 
Receiving Mode

Wireless Mode：Odin II Transmitter Mixed TTL/M Mode

Master Flash Group Channels

Odin II Transmitter Flash Group

Flash Mode：
Selectable between 
TTL/M/OFF

 

Wireless Radio Mode：Odin II Transmitter Ratio Mode

Flash Ratio

Flash Exposure 
Compensation of the Ratio

：Master Flash On
：Master Flash Off

Wireless radio Mode：Odin II Receiver Mode

Wireless Radio Mode：
Odin II Receiver Mode Receiver Group

Wireless Radio Mode：Ares II Receiver Mode

Wireless Radio Mode：
Ares II Receiver Mode

Wireless radio Mode：Skyport RX Receiver Mode

Signal Transmit Rate: 
 Normal/Speed

Wireless Radio Mode:
Skyport Receiver Mode

Optical Mode: Infrared Transmitter (Master) Mode

Optical Mode：
Infrared (Master) Mode

TTL Flash Group

: Master Flash On
: Master Flash Off

Flash Ratio

Master Flash

Infrared Transmitter Group Flash Power

Optical Mode：Infrared Receiver (Slave) Mode

Optical Mode：
Infrared Receiver 
(Slave) Mode Optical Slave Group

Optical Mode：Optical Slave Mode

Optical Mode：Optical Slave Mode

4. Functions and Operations

Standard Flash Mode (Wireless OFF)

There are 3 flash Mode available：Auto（TTL）、Manual（M）and Stroboscopic（Multi).

Changing Flash Mode：

Pressing the“MODE”Button will cycle between Auto（TTL）、Manual（M）and Stroboscopic（Multi）。
The selected Flash Mode will display on the upper left corner of the LCD.

TTL: Auto Flash

In TTL Mode the flash and camera will work together to calculate the correct exposure. When the 
Shutter Button is fully pressed the flash will fire a pre-flash that the camera will use to calculate 
exposure and flash power the instant before the photo is taken.

Flash Exposure Compensation (FEC)

The Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash allows Flash Exposure Compensation (FEC) adjustment from -3 to +3 
in 1/3rd stops. This is useful in situations where fine-tuning of the TTL system is needed based on 
the environment.

To set FEC:

1. Press “MODE” Button until the flash display TTL on the top left corner of the LCD.

2. Press  Button to enter FEC Adjustment Mode

3. Use the“Selection Dial”to adjust the FEC

4. Press  to exit.

Flash Exposure Bracketing – FEB

Flash Exposure Bracketing (FEB) can be used to automatically change flash power over a series 
of photos. The camera will record three images with different exposures – one exposed as per 
camera calculations, one over-exposed and another under-exposed. Over and under exposure 
levels can be set by the user. FEB is useful in run-and-gun situations as well as when shooting 
scenes with different lighting conditions to help ensure a properly exposed photo. It can also be 
used for HDR photography. Some cameras have flash exposure storage Function, see your camera 
user manual for more details. 

1. Hold down the   Button for 2 seconds. The FEC icon will displayed in the top right 
hand corner of the LCD .

2. Use the“Selection Dial”to adjust the exposure bracket amount, once selected, flash will fire in 
sequence of the selected FEC. 

Cancel FEB :

1. Hold   Button for 2s, use the“Selection Dial”to set FEB to ±0 .

Please note:

- FEB can be used in conjunction with FEC and Flash Exposure Lock (FEL) 

- For best result, set the camera drive Mode to single frame, and before the second and third 
picture is taken, make sure the flash is fully recycled.

Flash Exposure Lock–FEL

The Juno TTL is compatible with Flash Exposure Lock (FEL) Functionality. FEL can be used to lock 
the flash exposure before a photo is taken. See your camera user manual for further details on 
using FEL. 

High Speed Sync – HSS

In HSS Mode, the camera/flash maximum sync speed can reach the camera’s maximum shutter 
speed. This is useful when using Aperture Priority Mode or to limit ambient light. HSS may vary 
with different camera models - see your camera user manual for details.

To use HSS Mode:

1. Press  Button to cycle through the Sync Mode of the flash.

2. When the   icon is displayed, the flash is set at HSS Mode

3. You can now set the camera to use a shutter speed faster than the sync speed for the camera

Please note: 

Check that the HSS icon(  ) is displayed in the viewfinder

- HSS drastically reduces flash power, battery power and range.

- HSS is not available in Stroboscopic Mode

Second Curtain Sync – SCS 

The Phottix Juno TTL Second Curtain Sync Function makes the flash fire at the end of an exposure, 
not the beginning. This can be useful with slow shutter speeds for capturing special effect.

To use:

1. Press  Button to cycle through the Sync Mode of the flash.

2. When the     icon is displayed, the flash is set at SCS Mode

Note:

SCS Function is not available in Stroboscopic Mode

M: Manual Mode

In Manual Mode the flash will fire at the power level set on the flash. The Phottix Juno TTL Hot 
Shoe Flash can be adjusted from 1/1 (full power) to 1/128 – 8 stops of adjustments in 1/3rd stop 
increments. Aperture, shutter speed and ISO on the camera need to be manual adjusted. For best 
results use camera M-Manual Mode.

To use:

1. Press “MODE” Button until the flash displays M on the top left corner of the LCD.

2. Press  Button to enter Manual Power Adjustment Mode.

3. Use the “Selection Dial” to adjust the Power Level.

4. Press  to exit.

Note: Half press the camera Shutter Button will display t  he effective manual flash power range 
on the Flash LCD.

Auto-Metering Mode

Auto Metering Mode can be used similarly to a light Meter to measure and set the flash power 
needed for proper exposure. 

To use:

1. While in Manual (M) Mode – press and hold the OK Button for 2 seconds. 

2. Auto Metering will be display on the flash LCD

3. When a photo is taken the flash will automatically calculate the manual power level and 
display it on the back of the flash. 

4. Subsequent photos will be taken at this power level. 

5. To re-meter press and hold the OK Button for 2 seconds to re-enter Auto Metering Mode. 

Multi: Stroboscopic Mode

With Multi Stroboscopic Mode a series of rapid flashes will be fired. The flash count, frequency 
and power of these flashes can be programmed on the Phottix Juno TTL. Multi Mode is useful for 
capturing multiple images of a moving subject in the same photo and other special effects. The 
frequency of the effect (in Hz. - number of flashes per second), the total number of flashes and 
output levels can be set.

To Use:

1. Press “MODE” Button until the flash displays Multi on the top left corner of the LCD.

2. Press  Button to enter Power Adjustment Mode, use the Selection Dial to adjust the 
flash power

4. Press  Button to cycle through Number of Flashes (X) and frequency (Hz), and use the 
Selection Dial to adjust these settings.

Please note: 

1. Overheating and damage can result from excessive use of the Multi Stroboscopic Mode. Do 
not use more than 20 times in succession. 

2. When overheated the flash will automatically increase recycling time until the flash 
temperature has decreased.

Stroboscopic Mode and Shutter Speeds 

To determine the proper camera shutter speed to be used with various Stroboscopic Mode 
variables, use the following formula: Number of flashes / Frequency = Shutter Speed 

Example: 5x (number of flashes) / 10 Hz (Frequency) = .5 second shutter speed. This is a rough 
guideline: You may need to increase or decrease the shutter speed to get the desired result.

Multi Stroboscopic Mode Output Chart
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If the number of flashes is displayed as “N---”, the maximum number of flashes will be as shown by 
the table below regardless of the firing frequency.

Flash output   1/4    1/8   1/16  1/32  1/64  1/128

Flash count      2        4        8       12       20      40

5. Wireless Triggering Modes
The Phottix Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash is equipped with several wireless transmitter and receiver 
Modes. It offers built-in compatibility with the Phottix Odin II TTL Trigger system, Phottix Odin 
Lite, Phottix Ares II and Elinchrom Skyport. Compatibility for Canon’s native optical master/slave 
triggering system is also included. For information on these systems please consult the respective 
product manuals.

Selecting Wireless Triggering Mode

To set the wireless triggering Modes on the Juno TTL

1. Press the  Function Button to enter the Wireless Triggering Mode Selection screen

2. Use the Selection Dial to select the desired Wireless Triggering Mode and press the OK Button 
to select.

3. Set the parameters for the selected Wireless Triggering Mode (e,g: Channels and groups).

Wireless Triggering Mode available on Juno TTL:

Odin II Tx(Transmitter)

Allows full adjustments to local and remote TTL and Manual flash power and zoom on other 
Juno TTL Hot Shoe flashes (in Odin II Rx Mode) or compatible flashes equipped with Phottix Odin 
II receivers. Flashes or studio lights with Strato II or Ares II receivers can be triggered in manual 
Mode by the Juno TTL Hot Shoe flash in Odin II Tx Mode.

Note: Odin Z OS require on Odin II receiver

Odin II  Rx(Receiver)

The Juno TTL Hot Shoe flash in Odin II Rx Wireless Mode can be triggered by another Juno TTL Hot 
Shoe Flash in Odin II Tx Mode or by a Phottix Odin II Transmitter. If using an Odin II Tranmitter (for 
any brand) the Juno TTL in Odin II Rx Wireless Mode will automatically switch to Canon, Nikon, 
Sony and Pentax compatibility. 

Note: Odin II Canon, Nikon and Sony requires Odin Z OS

Ares II  Rx(Receiver)

The Juno TTL in Ares II Rx Wireless Mode can be triggered by Phottix Ares II Transmitters, Phottix 
Odin II Transmitters and Phottix Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash in Odin II Tx Mode.

Skyport RX(Receiver)

In Skyport Rx Mode, the Juno TTL Hot Shoe flash can be triggered by Elinchrom EL Skyport 
Transmitter Plus, Elinchrom EL Skyport Transmitter Plus HS, Elinchrom EL Skyport transmitter Pro.

OP Tx(Master)— Using Canon Infrared triggering system 

Using pulses of light, the Juno TTL Hot Shoe flash on camera can adjust and fire remote flashes in 
OP Rx Mode .

 

OP Rx (Slave)—Using Canon Infrared triggering system

Remote Juno TTL (Canon) in OP Rx Mode are controlled and fired by on-camera flashes in OP Tx 
Master Mode. 

Note: Both OP Tx and OP Rx flash needs to be Juno TTL for Canon.

S1 Rx (Slave)— Optical Slave

In S1 Rx Mode other nearby flashes will trigger the Juno TTL in manual Mode only when they are 
fired. 

Please note: The Juno TTL cannot be triggered by Phottix Strato, Odin I TCU or Ares .

In the wireless triggering Mode Selection screen, if the OK Button is not pressed, after 12 seconds 
the flash will enter the current selected Wireless Mode.

OdinII Tx (Transmitter Mode)

Using the Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash in Odin II Tx Mode allows for a flash to be used on-camera in 
TTL or Manual Mode as well as control three groups (A, B, C) – adjusting TTL and manual power 
levels as well as flash head zoom on Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flashes set in Odin II Rx Mode or other 
compatible flashes mounted on Phottix Odin II receivers. In flash groups under manual Mode can 
also set ‘auto metering’ feature to assist it setting the desired power.

OdinII Tx Mode interface

Using OdinII Tx Mode

After selecting OdinII Tx Mode (above)

 1. Press Function Button 4 until the LCD displays  . 

2. press Function Button 3 (underneath  ) to cycle through M (Master flash), A,B,C. 

3. Pressing the Mode Button while a Group is selected will change the Mode from TTL, M (Manual) 
and Off. 

4. Use the Selection Dial when a group is selected to adjust the EV Level ±3EV in 1/3 stop in TTL 
Mode, or the power level (1/128 to 1/1 in 1/3 stops) in Manual Mode. 

4. Press the OK  Button to confirm and exit the Odin II Tx Mode editing menu.

Setting in Odin TX wireless mode

The Auto Metering Mode can be used similarly to a light meter to measure and set the flash power 
needed for proper exposure

To use auto metering:

1.  Set the respective groups to Manual Mode (M), the groups can be set to any power level

2. Press and hold the option/confirm button until the LCD displays Auto Metering.

3. Take a test shot

4. The suggested power level will be displayed on the Odin II in the respective groups.

Please Note:

· To Cancel Auto Metering: press the flash group button and the option/confirm button to exit 
auto metering mode for that group.

· Press the test button to exit auto metering mode for all groups. 

Odin II Tx Ratio Mode

Ratio Mode

Ratio is similar to Canon’s native TTL system. The ratio of Groups A and B can be set from 8:1 to 1:8. 
EV levels can also be adjusted. Adjustments to the local flash (M) Mode and power can be made.

To Use Ratio Mode:

1. In Odin II Tx Mode, press the “MODE” Button to access the Ratio Mode.

2. Press Function Button 4 until the LCD displays  .

3. Press Function Button 2 (underneath ) to select local EV settings and use the Selection 
Dial to adjust the EV. Press OK to confirm and exit.

4. Press Selection Button 3 (underneath  ) and use the Selection Dial to adjust the ratio 
between 8:1 to 1:8. Press OK to confirm the setting.

5. Pressing the“MODE”Button in Ratio Mode will exit Ratio Mode and return to Standard Mode.

Setting the master flash:

1. Press Function Button 4 until the LCD displays  . Pressing Function Button 1 

(underneath   /  ) can switch on (   ) or switch off (   ) the master flash.

Please note 

The flash on camera (M) is not part of the ratio calculation. Power for the local flash is controlled 
independently.

Flash Zoom adjustment in Odin II TX Mode

1. Press Function Button 4 until the LCD displays  . Press Function Button 1 (underneath 

 ) to access the zoom adjustment screen. 

2. Press Function Button 3 (underneath  ) to cycle through M(Master), A, B, C groups

3. Use the Selection Dial to change the zoom of the selected group, the master flash can be set to  
Azoom (automatic zoom that changes dynamically as a zoom lens is changed) or  Mzoom 20mm, 
24 mm, 28 mm, 35 mm, 50 mm,7 0 mm, 80 mm, 105mm, 135mm and 200mm(Mzoom only in 
group A,B,C)

4. Press Selection Button 4(underneath  ) to confirm and exit the zoom adjustment 
screen.

Setting channels

1. In Standard or Ratio Mode interface, press Function Button 4 to access , and use 

Function Button 1 (underneath  ) to enter the Channels Selection area

2. Use the Selection Dial to cycle through CH 1-32 (Channels 1-32) 

3. Press the OK Button to confirm and exit the channel Selection

Setting Digital ID

  1. Press Function Button 4 to access  , press Selection Button 2(underneath ) 
to enter the Digital ID Selection screen.

2. Press the OK Button to choose the digit in the ID, use the select Dial to change the digit.

3. Press Button to confirm and exit the ID Selection screen.

Odin II Rx(receiver) Mode

When the Odin II Rx Wireless Mode is selected the Phottix Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash can be 
controlled and triggered from another Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash in Odin Tx Mode or an Odin II 
Transmitter.

Odin II Rx Mode screen

Changing channels, groups and ID

1. Press Function Button 4 to access , use Function Button 1 (underneath ) to 
enter the Channels adjustment area. Use the Selection Dial to change the channels between CH1-
CH32. Press the OK Button to confirm and exit channel adjustment area.

2. Press Function Button 4 to access  use Function Button 3 (underneath ) to 
enter groups adjustment area. Use the Selection Dial to change the groups between A,B,C,D,E.  

3. Press Function Button 4 to access , use Function Button 2 (underneath 
) to enter ID adjustment screen. Press the ok Button to choose the digit in the ID and use the 
Selection Dial to change the digit, press   Button to exit the ID interface

 Please note: 

In TTL Mode, the effect of EV adjustment is cumulative. If EV adjustment is set on the Odin II Rx 
screen and on an Odin II Transmitter or Juno TTL in Odin II Tx Mode, and/or in TTL Pref in the 
Custom Functions menu, all of these settings will be used to calculate final EV.

Ares II Rx(receiver) Mode screen 

When the Ares II Rx Mode is selected, the Juno TTL will be triggered by Phottix Ares II Transmitters, 
Phottix Odin II Transmitters or a Phottix Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash in Odin II Tx Mode – when set to 
the same channel, group and Digital ID. 

Changing channels, groups, ID, power and flash Mode

1. Press Function Button 4 to access , use Function Button 1 (underneath  ) to 
enter the Channels adjustment area. Use the Selection Dial to change the channels between CH1-
CH16. Press the OK Button to confirm and exit channel adjustment area.

2. Press Function Button 4 to access  use Function Button 2 (underneath  ) 
to enter ID adjustment screen. Press the OK Button to choose the digit in the ID and use the select 
Selection Dial to change the digit, press   Button to exit the Digital ID screen.

3. Press Function Button 4 to access  use Function Button 3 (underneath ) 
to enter groups adjustment area. Use the Selection Dial to change the Groups between A,B,C,D. 
pPress the OK Button to confirm and exit group adjustment area.

4. Press Function Button 4 to access  use Function Button 2 (underneath  ) to 
enter power adjustment area. Use the Selection Dial to change the power of the flash between 1/1 
to 1/128 with 1/3 stops increments. Press the Function Button correspond to to confirm 
and exit the Selection screen

5. Use the Mode Button to change flash Mode between Manual (M) and Stroboscopic (Multi.)

Please note: 

- In Ares II Rx (Receiver) Mode there are no wireless TTL Functions such as HSS or SCS, or wireless 
power/zoom control. 

- Power and zoom levels must be set manually on the Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash while in Ares II Rx 
Mode.

- Digital ID is only available in CH5-16, CH1-4 cannot set.

ELINCHROM SKYPORT Rx(Receiver) Mode

When the Skyport Rx Mode is selected the Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash will be triggered by Elinchrom 
EL Skyport Transmitter Plus, Elinchrom EL Skyport Transmitter speed, Elinchrom EL Skyport 
Transmitter Pro, when set to the same channel, group and Digital ID. 

SKYPORT RX Mode screen

Changing channels, groups, sync Mode and power

1. Press Function Button 4 to access , use Function Button 1 (underneath  ) 
to enter channels adjustment area. Use the Selection Dial to change the channels between CH1-
CH20. Press the OK Button to confirm and exit channel adjustment status

2. Press Function Button 4 to access  use Function Button 3 (underneath  ) to 
enter groups adjustment area. Use the Selection Dial to change the groups between 1,2,3,4. Press 
the OK Button to confirm and exit group adjustment status

3. Press Function Button 4 to access , use Function Button 2 (underneath  or 
 )to cycle between  or   Modes.

4. Press Function Button 4 to access  use the Function Button 2 (underneath  ) to 
enter power adjustment area. Use Selection Dial to change the power of the flash between 1/1 to 
1/128 with 1/3 stops increments. Press the Function Button correspond to  to confirm and 
exit the Selection screen

Please note:

- In Skyport Rx (Receiver) Mode there are no wireless TTL Functions such as HSS or SCS, or 
wireless power/zoom control. 

- Power and zoom levels must be set manually on the Juno TTL flash while in Skyport Rx Mode.

OP Tx(Master) and OP Rx(slave) wireless Mode

OP Tx (Master) and OP Rx (Slave) Modes use Canon’s wireless control and triggering system. A Juno 
TTL Hot Shoe Flash set to OP Tx (Master) is needed on the camera to control remote (slave) flashes 
set to OP Rx (Slave). The same transmission channel needs to be set on both Master and Slave 
flashes. Groups need to be set for Slave flashes, Group Ratio Functions need to be set for Master 
flashes. A Juno TTL set to OP Tx (Master) or other compatible flash in Master Mode can be used on 
the camera to control and trigger Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flashes in OP Rx (Slave), or other compatible 
flashes in Slave Mode.

Transmission channels

The Phottix Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash OP Tx/Rx Wireless system has four transmission channels: 1, 2, 
3 and 4. If Master and Slave flashes are set to different channels the Slave flashes will not fire.

OP Tx(Master) Mode:

1. Channel setting: Press Function Button 4 to access  . Press the Function Button 

correspond to  to enter channels adjustment area. Use the Selection Dial to change the 
channels between Ch1-4

2. Group setting: Press Function Button 4 to access   . Press the Function Button 
correspond to  to cycle through between Master (M) and groups A,B,C. Power can be 
adjusted by the Selection Dial while a group is selected  (see note below)

3. Master with flash Mode ON/OFF: Press Function Button 4 to access  . Press the 

Selection Button correspond to  /   to cycle between master flash on ( )or off(  ).

Please Note:

- Group setting is only available in Manual Mode

- Master flash on: The Master flash on the camera will fire when a photo is taken.

- Master flash off: The Master flash on the camera will not fire when a photo is taken. --The flash 
will emit a short burst of light to communicate with slave flashes but this light will not be part of 
the exposure.

OP Rx (Slave) Mode:

1. Channel setting: Press Function Button 4 to access  . Press the Function Button 

correspond to   to enter channels adjustment area. Use the Selection Dial to change the 
channels between Ch1-4.

2. Group setting: Press Function Button 4 to access  . Press the Function Button 
correspond to   to enter group selection area. Use the Selection Dial to select between 
group A,B,C. Press the OK Button to confirm.

Please note: 

- Make sure the OP Tx (Master) and OP Rx (Slave) flashes are set to the same transmission 
channel (1-4). 

- Do not place any obstacles between the master unit and slave unit(s). Obstacles can block 
signal transmissions.

 - When using wireless bounce flash, please ensure the slave flash Wireless Signal Receiver Area 
faces toward the Master flash. 

- When using only one on-camera flash set Wireless Mode to “Off”.

Using OP Tx/Rx Wireless Triggering 

With a flash in OP Tx (Master) Mode on the camera and remote flashes in OP Rx Slave Mode, 
pressing the shutter Button will fire the OP Tx (Master) flash (if set to fire the flash) and flashes set 
to OP Rx (Slave) Mode within the range of the OP Tx (Master) flash. The camera and flash will meter 
the scene and fire flashes in TTL Mode to properly expose the scene.  

TTL Modes

ALL All three groups fire at an average of the total calculated output.

A:B  Groups A and B can be set by Flash Ratio (see below)

Setting and adjusting the exposure value compensation:

1. Press Function Button 4 to access  press the Function Button correspond to   
to enter the exposure value (EV) compensation adjustment area.

2. Use the Selection Dial to adjust the EV value.

Please note:

A:B  Groups A and B can be set by Flash Ratio (see below). Group C is not adjustable and does 
not fire.

Setting and adjusting ratio Mode:

1. In OP Tx(master) wireless Mode, press the Mode Button to cycle through all, A;B and Manual 
Mode.

2. When the flash is in A:B ratio Mode, press Function Button 4 to access  , press the 
Function Button correspond to to enter ratio adjustment state, use the Selection Dial to 
adjust flash ratio between 8:1 to 1:8. 

Manual Mode

In manual Mode, M(Master flash), Group A,B,C flash power can be adjusted independently. 

Setting and adjusting manual Mode:

1. In OP Tx(master) wireless Mode, press the Mode Button to cycle through all, A;B and manual 
Mode

2. Press Function Button 4 to access  . Press the Function Button corresponding to 
 to cycle through M (master), group A, B and C.

3. For each group, use the Selection Dial to adjust the flash power (adjustable between 1/1 to 
1/128 in 1/3 stop increment)

4. Press the OK Button to confirm and exit.

S1 Rx optical slave Mode

S1 Rx Optical Slave Mode allows the Juno TTL to be triggered in manual mode by other flashes.

Adjusting power and zoom

1. Adjusting Power: Press Function Button 2 (underneath ) to enter power adjustment 
area. Use the Selection Dial to change the power. Press the OK Button or Function Button 2 
(underneath ) to confirm and exit.

2. Adjusting Zoom: Press Function Button 1(underneath  ) to enter zoom adjustment 
area. Use the Selection Dial to change the zoom. Press the OK Button or Function Button 
1(underneath  ) to confirm and exit

 6. Other Functions 

Auto Save Function

The Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash will remember flash settings. Such as mode, power levels. These will 
be retained in the flash if it is turned off and then back on.

Auto idle Function

To save battery power the Phottix Juno TTL Hot Shoe Flash is equipped with Idle and Auto Off 
Modes. 

1. In Non-Wireless Slave Modes: The flash will go into Auto Idle Mode after 10 min. if no Buttons 
have been pressed or it has not been fired. The flash LCD will go blank. Half-pressing the camera 
shutter Button or pressing the test Button on the flash will wake up the Phottix Juno TTL. 

2. In Wireless Slave Mode, the flash will go to Slave Idle Mode after 10 minutes if no Buttons have 
been pressed or it has not been fired, “IDLE” will be displayed on the flash LCD. Full-pressing the 
camera shutter Button or pressing the Master flash test Button will wake up flashes in idle Mode. 
Slave Idle Timer can be set (see C.Fn-01 below)

7. Custom Functions
The Juno  TTL Hot Shoe Flash comes with a number of programmable custom Functions. To edit 
these Functions (below):

1. Press and hold Function Buttons 2 and 3 together for 2 second to enter custom menu Selection 
screen.

2. Use the Selection Dial to select the custom Function you would like to adjust (C.Fn01-C.Fn08).

3. Press the OK Button to enter Selection status, then use the Selection Dial to change the setting. 
Press OK Button to confirm and return to Menu Selection screen

4. Once Custom Functions have been edited, press Selection Button correspond to  to 
leave the Custom Functions Menu screen

C.Fn 01

C.Fn 02

C.Fn 03

C.Fn 04

C.Fn 05

C.Fn 06

C.Fn07

C.Fn08

Sleep

Beep

AF Light

Distance

Backlight

 RX ID code

Information

Reset

0FF

10min

30min

60min

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

Meter

Feet

12sec

ON

OFF

OFF

ON

—

—

Off：Flash will not got to sleep Mode

Flash will enter sleep Mode in 10 min (default)

Flash will enter sleep Mode in 30 min

Flash will enter sleep Mode in 60 min

Turn off beep sound

Turn on beep sound(default)

Turn off AF assist light

Turn on AF assist light(default)

Meter (m) (default)

Feet (Ft)

Backlight turn off automatically after the flash is 
left idle for 12 seconds (default)

Backlight always on 

Backlight always off

Off： ID code is not used in Odin II and Ares II 
radio receiver Mode (default)

On：ID code is used in Odin II and Ares II radio 
receiver Mode

Firmware info

Reset to factory defaults

Custom 
Function No. Function Setting options Setting description

Auto backlight

Default setting, if no Button is pressed, the backlight of the LCD will automatically turn off after 12 
seconds. To turn the backlight on, press any Button of the flash.

Resetting to factory default

1. Press and hold Function Buttons 2 and 3 together for 2 second to enter custom menu Selection 
screen.

2. Use the Selection Dial to select C.Fn08.

3. Press OK Button to reset to factory default.

Flash information display

If technical support or firmware updates are needed. You may need to provide the hardware and 
software info, icon and flash count.

1. Press and hold Function Buttons 2 and 3 together for 2 second to enter custom menu Selection 
screen.

2. Use the Selection Dial to select C.Fn08.

3. Press OK Button to display info.

Changes to the Flash Capacitor:

If the flash is not used regularly physical changes will take place within the flash’s capacitor. 
Make sure to turn on the flash a minimum of 10 minutes every three months to prevent any 
physical changes.

8. Specifications

Flash Mode

Guide number

Flash coverage

Zoom

Flash head angle

Flash Exposure 
Bracketing（FEB）
Sync Mode

Stroboscopic flash:

Recycling time

Internal Power

External Power

Power saving

TTL（Auto）、M（Manual）and Multi(Stroboscopic）
60（200mm zoom、ISO 100/m)

20-200mm（14mm with wide angle diffusion panel）
Azoom（Auto zoom）：Flash coverage automatically adjusted according to the 
lens focal length

Mzoom（Manual zoom）：Zoom can be adjusted independently to the lens 
focal length 

Rotation：360 degree (180 degree left and right)；Up, down：-7 to 90 degree

±3 stops in 1/3 stop increments (Manual flash exposure compensation and 
FEB can be combined)

First Curtain Sync, Second Curtain Sync, and High Speed Sync

Frequency:1-199Hz Number of flashes: 1-100

Normal flash Approx.0.1-4 sec./Red LED indicator lamp lights up (Using AA 
rechargeable batteries)

Four size-AA alkaline batteries or size-AA Ni-MH batteries

Compatible with Canon compact battery pack CP-E4 

Selectable between OFF、10min、30min、60min

193×79×60 mm 

Approx 430g（Flash Only，exclude batteries）
Dimension（L×W×H）
Weight

Channels： Optical Pulse CH（1-4）、Radio（CH1-32）
Wireless Mode：OdinII Tx, OdinII Rx,AresII Rx, OP Tx, OP Rx, S1 
Rx,SKYPORT Rx

Transmission range（Approx）：Radio：100m；
Optical: Indoors: 12-16m/39.36- 52.48 ft., Outdoors: 
7-9m/22.96-29.5 2ft  

Reception angle: Radio: 360 ° all directions, Optical 
transmission:±40°(horizontal), ±30°(vertical)

Controllable Slave/receiver group：Optical（Gr A/B/C），Radio
（Gr A/B/C/D/E）

Radio 
Frequency and 
Optical pulse 

Wireless flash signal 
transmission 
method

9. Apprendix: Juno TTL compatibility and supported feature 
with Other Phottix products

i. TTL 

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering Function 

iv. Remote manual power control

v. Cross Brand support

vi. Output display in real time

i. TTL (Support different brand  
    cameras)

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering Function 

iv. Remote Power control

v. Support different brand

vi. Output display in real time

i. TTL (NOT support different brand)

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering Function

iv. Remote Power control

v. Not support different brand

vi. Output will NOT display

    Mirtros+ require to set to TTL

i. TTL (NOT support different brand)

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering Function

iv. Remote Power control

v. Not support different brand

vi. Output will NOT display

     Mirtros+ require to set to TTL

i. TTL 

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering Function 

iv. Remote manual power control

v. Cross Brand support

vi. Output display in real time

i. TTL (Support different brand 
    cameras)

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering Function 

iv. Remote Power control

v. Support different brand

vi. Output display in real time

i. TTL(Support cross brand system)

ii. HSS

iii. NO Auto metering

iv. Power Metering

v. Support cross brand system

vi. Display Power level on flash

i.  NO TTL

ii. NO HSS

iii. NO Auto Metering 

iv. Power control

v. Display Power level on flash

Indra360/500

Odin Z OS

Juno TTL @ RX

Mitros+ @ RX

Odin Z OS

Odin II RX

Odin Z OS

Odin II TX

OdinZ OS

Juno TTL @ TX

Mitros+ @ TX

OdinZ OS

Odin Lite

A. When Juno TTL is set to Odin II TX

Juno TTL TX Juno TTL RX

B. When Juno TTL is set to Odin II RX

What's included:

1. Juno TTL unit X 1

2. Carrying bag.

3. Diffuser cap (white color)

4. Printed user manual.

5. Hot shoe stand. 

www.Phottix.com

                                                                                            Printed in China



Phottix Juno TTL 閃光燈是專為搭配數碼單反相機使用而設計的，具有 TTL 模式、手
動模式、頻閃模式及無線主控 / 從屬引閃功能。

提示：使用該閃光燈之前，請閱讀此閃光燈說明書及熟悉您的相機使用手冊與相關操作。

警告
1. 請安全使用您的閃光燈。切勿在短距離內直接對著人或動物的眼睛觸發閃光燈，否
則會損傷眼睛，甚至導致失明。

2. 在汽車、公車、摩托車或其他移動的交通工具上或周圍，請謹慎使用閃光燈，因為
可能會導致交通事故。

3. 請勿在可燃氣體（如汽油、溶劑等）附近使用閃光燈，有爆炸的危險！

4. 請勿讓閃光燈或電池接觸到滴水、濺水或高濕度物體。

5. 請勿將閃光燈或電池置於高溫環境下（如直射陽光、封閉的汽車等）。

6. 若一定時間內不使用閃光燈，請將所有電池取出。

7. 請按照需要更換電池。請使用未破損的狀態良好的電池。請勿混用不同型號的電池。
請勿混用新舊電池。

8. 閃光燈閃光時，請勿在閃光燈鏡片的前方放置不透光的物體，否則閃光燈發出的熱
量將可能燒灼放置的物體或是損壞閃光燈管或菲涅爾鏡片！

9. 閃光燈頭在使用後可能會很燙，請勿觸摸，有灼傷的危險！

10. 閃光燈內部有高壓電子部件，請勿私自拆開或試圖修理閃光燈。切勿觸摸閃光燈的
內部元件，有觸電的危險！

11. 請勿用金屬物體接觸閃光燈的外置電源埠，有可能觸電或造成重傷！

目錄
一、部件名稱  

二、使用前準備

三、液晶顯示幕內容
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六、其他功能

七、自訂功能

八、規格參數

九、附錄

一、部件名稱
後面 / 左側

1. 液晶顯示幕

2. 模式按鈕

3. 測試閃光按鈕 / 
    閃光就緒指示燈

4. 鎖定杆

5. 功能按鈕 1

6. 功能按鈕 2

7. 功能按鈕 3

8. 功能按鈕 4

9. 電源開關

10. 選擇撥盤

11.OK 按鈕

12. 外置電源埠

13.PC 同步埠

14.Micro USB 埠

前面 / 右側

1. 燈頭旋轉按鈕

2. 電池倉

3. 反射板

4. 廣角散光板

5. 閃光燈頭

6. 紅外遙控接收區域

7. 自動對焦輔助燈

8. 熱靴

二、使用前準備
此說明書中假定以下內容：

1. 閃光燈和相機的電源開關都設為開啟。

2. 閃光燈和相機的設置與本說明書中所述的設置一致。

3. 相機功能表和閃光燈自訂功能都設置為預設值。

4. 閃光燈是搭配一款相容的單反數碼相機使用。

安裝電池

1. 按住電池倉蓋並向閃光燈底部方向滑動，電池倉蓋將會彈起打開。

2. 按照電池倉中的指示安裝 AA 電池。

3. 按住電池倉蓋並向閃光燈頂部方向推動 ，電池倉蓋將會鎖定到位。

請注意：

- 請使用 4 節同一品牌的標準規格高品質電池。請確保所有電池的電量保持一致。

- 閃光燈在使用時，電池可能會很燙，更換電池時需小心！

- 如果長時間不使用閃光燈，請取出電池。

將閃光燈安裝到相機上

關閉相機和閃光燈

1. 將閃光燈熱靴與相機熱靴對準。

2. 滑動閃光燈使其完全插入相機熱靴。

3. 滑動鎖定杆到右側直至發出哢噠聲將閃光燈鎖定到位。

4. 鎖定釋放：按住鎖定杆上的鎖定釋放按鈕的同時將鎖定杆滑動到左側。

開啟 / 關閉 / 鎖定閃光燈

1. 開啟閃光燈：將電源開關撥到“ON”的位置。

2. 關閉閃光燈：將電源開關撥到“OFF”的位置。

3. 鎖定閃光燈：將電源開關撥到“LOCK”的位置。 可以防止按鈕和撥盤誤操作。

電池電量顯示

液晶顯示幕上的電池電量顯示器（見下文）將會顯示閃光燈裡電池大概的剩餘電量，
可以此作為一個粗略的參考來更換電池。如果閃光燈回電時間很長（30 秒），請更換
電池。

傾斜和旋轉閃光燈頭

1. 閃光燈頭的傾斜角度可以在 -7 度至 90 度之間調節（可傾斜檔位：-7 度、45 度、60 度、
75 度、90 度）。輕輕傾斜閃光燈頭到您拍攝所需要的角度。

2. 閃光燈頭可左右各旋轉 180 度（可旋轉檔位：30 度、60 度、90 度、120 度、150 度、
180 度）。輕輕旋轉閃光燈頭到您拍攝所需要的角度。

3. 如果將閃光燈頭從標準的 0 度 ( 向前位置 ) 傾斜或旋轉到其他的位置，閃光燈焦距
將會自動設置為 50 毫米，液晶顯示幕上會顯示“- -”。閃光燈頭傾斜或旋轉後，可
以在手動變焦模式下（MZoom）改變閃光燈焦距（見下文）。

4. 在 -7 度的位置時，閃光燈變焦和在 0 度位置一樣，將不會改變任何設置。

使用反射板或廣角散光板

Phottix Juno TTL 閃光燈的燈頭內置有一個白色反射板和一個廣角散光板。

1. 使用廣角散光板，閃光覆蓋範圍可以擴展為 14mm 廣角鏡頭。

2. 當閃光燈頭仰起反射閃光時，白色反射板可用來在被攝體的眼睛裡造出眼神光。

使用步驟：

1. 利用散光板底部邊緣將散光板和反射板從閃光燈頭內輕輕拉出。

2. 散光板拉出後會置於閃光燈頭上。如果不需要使用反射板，請將它輕輕推回至閃光
燈頭內。

3. 如果只使用反射板，請將散光板輕輕推回至閃光燈頭內。

使用閃光燈頭柔光罩

Phottix Juno TTL 閃光燈隨附一個柔光罩，在需要的情況下，此柔光罩可以安裝在閃
光燈頭前面，用作柔化光線、減少陰影及增加微距攝影的覆蓋範圍等用途。

過熱保護
閃光燈具有的過熱保護電路功能，將會通過延長閃光回電時間來避免過熱及造成部件
損壞。在短時間內，以全功率閃光約 30 次後，將會啟動該過熱保護功能。過熱保護功
能生效時，為避免過熱及可能的損壞，閃光燈會自動延長回電時間來降低閃光燈溫度。
請等待 10 分鐘冷卻後再使用。

同步埠和 Micro USB 埠

1. PC 同步埠可通過 PC 同步線連接至引閃器或相機來觸發閃光燈。此埠只能輸入閃光
信號不能輸出。

2. Micro USB 埠可以進行閃光燈固件升級。最新軟體公告及說明都會發佈在 Phottix
的博客上（ journal.phottix.com）。

閃光就緒指示燈
閃光就緒指示燈在快速閃光模式下，達到最小閃光電壓時亮綠燈。充滿電後，LED 指
示燈亮紅燈。

外置電源埠

外置電源埠可相容佳能 CP-E4/CP-E4N 外置電池盒。

請注意：

- 即使使用外置電池盒，也必須在閃光燈中安裝內置電池。

- 請勿使用非相容佳能的外置電池盒。

三、液晶顯示幕內容
 TTL 自動閃光模式顯示介面：

TTL：自動閃光

閃光包圍曝光電量顯示

光圈值

距離指
示顯示

前簾同步
高速同步
後簾同步

閃光曝
光補償

Zoom/ 閃光
包圍曝光按鈕

閃光補
償按鈕

無線接收
模式按鈕

同步速
度按鈕

Azoom:自動變焦
Mzoom:手動變焦

手動閃光

手動閃光輸出M：手動閃光

Auto Metering測光模式

頻閃閃光

閃光頻率

閃光次數

閃光輸出Multi：頻閃

無線引閃選擇

無線功能關閉
光學傳輸：
主控單元

光學傳輸：
從屬單元

光學傳輸：
光感從屬單元

無線電傳輸：
AresII接收模式

無線電傳輸：
OdinII接收模式

無線電傳輸：
OdinII發射模式

無線電傳輸：
SKYPORT接收模式 

無線電傳輸：OdinII 發射一般模式

主控閃光 無線電傳輸頻道

閃光組

閃光模式：
TTL/M/OFF

無線電傳輸：OdinII 發射模式比率模式

比率比值

A:B的EV補償

：主控閃光開啟
：主控閃光關閉

無線電傳輸：OdinII 接收模式

無線電傳輸：OdinII接收模式

接收組別

無線電傳輸：Ares II 接收模式

無線電傳輸：Ares II接收模式

無線電傳輸：SKYPORT RX 接收模式

信號傳輸速率：
Normal/Speed

無線電傳輸：
SKYPORT接收模式

光學傳輸：發射（主控）單元

光學傳輸：
發射（主控）單元

TTL閃光組

: 主控閃光開啟
: 主控閃光關閉

TTL閃光比

主控閃光

閃光組 M模式閃光
輸出量

光學傳輸：接收（從屬）單元

光學傳輸：接收
（從屬）單元模式 從屬單元組別

光學傳輸：光感從屬單元

光學傳輸：光感從屬單元

四、功能和操作
閃光燈模式 (Wireless OFF)

閃光燈具有三種閃光模式：自動閃光（TTL）、手動（M）和頻閃（Multi）。

改變閃光模式：

按 “MODE”按鈕， 閃光模式將會在自動閃光（TTL）、手動（M）和頻閃（Multi）
模式之間循環切換。當前模式將會顯示在液晶顯示幕的左上方。

TTL：自動閃光

在 TTL 模式下，閃光燈和相機將會計算拍攝所需的正確曝光。全按快門按鈕時，閃光
燈將會發出一個預閃，相機將會使用此預閃計算出所需曝光和閃光功率。

閃光曝光補償

閃光燈可以在 ±3 檔間以 1/3 檔為增量調節閃光曝光補償，可基於環境的需要而微調
TTL 系統下的閃燈輸出。

設置閃光曝光補償：

1. 按“MODE”按鈕直至閃光燈的液晶顯示幕上顯示 TTL 圖示。

2. 按功能按鈕 2(  圖示下的功能按鈕 ) 進入閃光曝光補償調節狀態。

3. 轉動“選擇撥盤”將增加或減少閃光曝光補償值。

4. 再次按功能按鈕 2(  圖示下的功能按鈕 ) 按鈕退出。

閃光包圍曝光（FEB）

閃光包圍曝光 (FEB) 可用來自動拍攝一組不同閃光曝光值的照片。相機將記錄 3 張不
同曝光的照片，1 張按相機的計算正常曝光，1 張相對曝光不足，1 張相對曝光過度，
用戶可自行設置曝光不足和曝光過度量。在拍攝移動的主體及在一個拍攝場景中有多
種不同燈光效果的情況下，使用閃光包圍曝光可以確保記錄到合適曝光的照片。閃光
包圍曝光也可用于高動態範圍攝影。有些相機具備閃光曝光值儲存功能，詳情請查閱
相機使用手冊。

設置閃光包圍曝光：

1. 按住功能按鈕 1  圖示下的功能按鈕 )2 秒，閃光包圍曝光圖示將會在液
晶顯示幕右上角顯示。

2. 轉動“選擇撥盤”調整曝光包圍曝光量，設置閃光包圍曝光後，閃光燈將一直按
補償順序閃光。

取消閃光包圍曝光：

1. 按住功能按鈕 1  圖示下的功能按鈕 )2s，轉動“選擇撥盤”將包圍曝光
補償值設置 ±0 狀態即可。

請注意：

- 閃光包圍曝光可以組合閃光曝光補償及閃光曝光鎖定使用。

- 為獲得最佳效果，請將相機驅動模式設置為“單拍”，並確保在拍攝第 2 張和第
3 張照片前閃光燈已充滿電。

閃光曝光鎖定 –FEL

閃光曝光鎖定（FEL）可用來在拍攝照片前鎖定閃光曝光量，可在使用手動點測光的
情況下或在一個場景中有多種不同燈光效果時輔助拍攝。在 TTL 模式下，按相機上的
FEL 按鈕  (“  ”按鈕）可以開啟閃光曝光鎖定功能，更多閃光曝光鎖定功能和使用詳情，
請參閱相機使用手冊。按 FEL 按鈕可以使閃光燈發出一個預閃，此預閃可用於在曝光
過程中計算閃光功率，此閃光功率將會保存在相機記憶體中。相機取景器中將會顯示
“FEL”圖示。每按一次 FEL 按鈕，閃光燈將進行預閃並計算出一個新的曝光。全按相
機上的快門按鈕時，閃光燈將會以鎖定的曝光量閃光。

請注意：

- 如果被攝體太遠，可能會導致曝光不足，“FEL”圖示會在相機取景器中閃爍顯示
約 0.5 秒。

- 如果取景器中的被攝體太小，閃光曝光鎖定效果可能受影響。

高速同步

在高速同步模式下，相機 / 閃光燈最大同步速度可以達到相機的最大快門速度。在使
用高速快門的情況下，高速同步功能可讓用家在快於閃光燈同步快門的情況下使用閃
燈，詳情請參閱相機使用手冊。

設置高速同步模式：

1. 按功能按鈕 4  圖示下的功能按鈕 ) 切換閃光同步模式。

2. 直至  圖示將會顯示在閃光燈的液晶顯示幕上。

3. 將快門速度設置為快於相機的閃光同步速度進行拍攝。

請注意：

- 請檢查  圖示是否顯示在取景器中。

- 使用高速同步，將會降低閃光功率，閃光次數及距離。

- 只有普通 TTL 模式和手動模式下具有高速同步和後簾同步功能，頻閃模式下沒
有這兩項功能

後簾同步

後簾同步是在曝光快結束時觸發閃光燈，而不是在曝光開始時觸 發閃光燈，它可以結
合低快門速度用作創作性效果。

設置後簾同步：

1. 按功能按鈕 4 (  圖示下的功能按鈕 ) 切換閃光同步模式。

2. 按功能按鈕 4 (    圖示下的功能按鈕 ) 直至  圖示將會顯示在閃光燈

的液晶顯示幕上。

請注意：

後簾同步功能在無線模式和頻閃模式下不可用。

M：手動模式

在手動模式下， 閃光燈將會以您設置的功率水準閃光。閃光燈可以在 1/1 至 1/128 功
率（共 8 檔）之間以 1/3 檔為增量進行功率調節。相機的光圈和快門速度需要手動調節。
為達到最佳效果，請將相機調為 M（手動模式）。  

使用手動模式：

1. 按“MODE”按鈕直至閃光燈的液晶顯示幕上顯示 M 圖示。

2. 按功能按鈕 2(  圖示下的功能按鈕 ) 進入功率調節狀態。

3.  轉動“選擇撥盤”調整閃光功率。

4．長按“OK 按鈕”2 秒，顯示幕彈出“Auto metering”,  此功能可以精確自動測試
環境所需的功率，按相機觸發後自動退到 M 模式， 並顯示測光結果。

 

請注意：

半按快門按鈕將會使測光結果閃光功率有效範圍顯示在閃光燈液晶顯示幕上。

Multi: 頻閃模式

使用 Multi 頻閃模式，可以發出一系列快速的閃光。您可以在閃光燈上設置功率、頻
率和閃光次數。頻閃模式有利於在同一張照片上拍攝移動的被攝體的多個圖像以達到
特殊效果。

使用頻閃模式：

1. 按“MODE”按鈕直至閃光燈的液晶顯示幕上顯示 Multi 圖示。

2. 按功能按鈕 2(  2. 圖示下的功能按鈕 ) 進入功率調節狀態，轉動“選擇撥盤”
可以調整閃光功率。 

3. 按功能按鈕 4(  圖示下的功能按鈕 ) 將會在閃光次數（X）、頻率（HZ）設置
之間切換。轉動“選擇撥盤”可以調節閃光次數和頻率。 

請注意：

1. 過多使用頻閃可能會導致過熱甚至損壞閃光燈，請勿連續使用頻閃超過 20 次。

2. 如果過熱，閃光燈將會自動增加回電時間，直至閃光燈溫度降低到正常才可再次
使用。

頻閃模式和快門速度

使用以下公式來確保正確的相機快門速度和不同的頻閃模式參數搭配使用：

閃光次數 / 閃光頻率 = 快門速度

例如，5 次 ( 閃光次數 )/10 赫茲（頻率）=0.5 秒（快門速度）

這是一個粗略的參考，實際使用時有可能要調校快門速度來得到預期的結果。

最大頻閃閃光次數
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輸出

如果閃光次數顯示為“--×”，不論閃光頻率是多少，最大閃光次數如下表所示。.

閃光輸出     1/4   1/8   1/16  1/32  1/64  1/128

閃光次數      2        4       8       12       20      40

五、無線引閃
閃光燈具有幾種無線發射和接收模式。內置相容 Phottix OdinII TTL 觸發器、Phottix 
odin Lite 觸發器、Phottix AresII 觸發器和愛玲瓏觸發器的功能。更多關於觸發器的
功能資訊，請參考產品說明書。

選擇無線引閃模式

如何進入並設置閃光燈上的無線引閃模式

1. 在菜單中按功能按鈕 3(  圖示下的功能按鈕 ) 對應的功能按鈕，將進入模式選
擇介面。

2. 轉動“選擇撥盤”可以選擇無線模式，按“OK 按鈕”進入。

3. 根據需要設置該無線模式的參數（如：組、頻道）。

無線功能如下：

OdinII Tx（發射器）

可對本機主控閃光燈進行全方位調節，還可以對其他處於 OdinII Rx 模式下的 Juno 
TTL 從屬閃光燈或者安置在 OdinII 接收器上的相容閃光燈，遠端調節 TTL 和 M 模
式下的閃光功率和 zoom 值。在任意組 M 模式可以設置 Auto Metering 功能。

連接在 AresII、Strato II 接收器上且設置為 M 手動模式的閃光燈或影樓燈，可以被
處於 odinII TX 模式下的 Juno TTL 閃光燈觸發。

註 : Odin II 佳能，尼康或索尼需要使用 Odin Z 系統。

OdinII  Rx（接收器）

處於 OdinII Rx 無線模式的 Juno TTL 閃光燈可以被另一個設置為 OdinII Tx 模式
的 Juno TTL 閃光燈或者 Phottix OdinII 發射器觸發。具備自動識別 OdinII Tx for 
Canon、for Nikon、for Sony、for Pentax 發射端信號，非常方便於使用者體驗。

註 : Odin II 佳能，尼康或索尼需要使用 Odin Z 系統  。

Ares II  Rx（接收器）

處於 AresII RX 無線模式的 Juno TTL 閃光燈可以被 Phottix AresII 發射器和 Phottix 
OdinII 發射器觸發，也可以被處於 OdinII TX 無線模式的 Juno TTL 閃光燈觸發。

SKYPORT RX（接收器）

處於 SKYPORT RX 模式的 Juno TTL 閃光燈可以被 Elinchrom 愛玲瓏發射器 (EL 
Skyport Transmitter Plus, EL Skyport Transmitter Plus HS, EL Skyport transmitter Pro) 觸發。

OP Tx（主控 )—使用佳能的紅外觸發系統

處於機頂 OP Tx 主控閃光燈可通過光學脈衝調節和引閃遠端 OP Rx 從屬閃光燈。

OP Rx ( 從屬 )—使用佳能的紅外觸發系統

處於 OP Rx 無線模式的從屬 Juno TTL 閃光燈可以被設置為 OP Tx 的主控模式的機
頂閃光燈控制和引閃遠端閃光燈。

S1 Rx （從屬）—光感

處於 S1 Rx 模式的 Juno TTL 閃光燈可以被附近的閃光燈發出的 M 手動模式閃光觸
發。

請注意

Juno TTL 閃光燈不能被 Phottix Strato、Ares 發射器、odin 發射器觸發。

在模式選擇介面，如果沒有按下“OK 按鈕”確認並且約 12 秒內沒有任何按鍵操作，
閃光燈將會自行進入無線模式選項。

OdinII Tx ( 發射器模式 )

當 Juno TTL 閃光燈設置為 OdinII Tx 發射模式時，該閃光燈將可以安裝在相機上，並
且可以通過該主控閃光燈設置其自身的和從屬閃光燈的閃光模式為 TTL 或 M。它可以
控制三組（A、B、C）從屬閃光燈，可以對設置為 Odin II Rx 無線模式的 Juno TTL
從屬閃光燈或者其他安裝在 OdinII 接收器上的相容閃光燈進行 TTL 模式下的 EV 調節
或 M 模式下的閃光功率調節，同時還可以調整主燈和從燈的燈頭焦距。在任意組 M
模式還可以設置“Auto Metering”功能，可以自動測試環境所需的功率水準。

OdinII Tx 模式介面 

使用 OdinII Tx 模式

選擇 OdinII Tx 模式後（請參見上面的圖片）

1. 按功能按鈕 4 直至 LCD 顯示幕上顯示  。按功能按鈕 3(  圖示下
的按鈕 ) 將會在 M（主燈閃光）、A、B、C 之間循環 切換。 

2. 選定一組後，按“MODE”按鈕，可使該組模式在 TTL（自動閃光）、M（手動）
和 OFF 之間迴圈切換。

3. 轉動“選擇撥盤”可以在 TTL 模式下調節 EV 水準（±3EV，以 1/3 檔為增量進行調節）
或者在 M 模式下調節功率水準（在 1/128 到 1/1 之間以 1/3 檔為增量進行調節）。

4. 按“OK 按鈕”確定並退出調節介面。

設置自動測光 (auto metering) 功能

任意組設置為 M 模式，長按“設定按鍵” 2 秒，會顯示“Auto Metering”圖示。此
時按快門拍照即可顯示測光結果在該組別。 

關掉任意組 Auto Metering 功能

按功能按鈕 4 直至 LCD 顯示幕上顯示  。按功能按鈕 3(  圖示下的按
鈕 ) 選中顯示“Auto Metering”任意一組，按“OK 按鈕”可取消任意一組的 Auto 
Metering 功能。

Odin II Tx 比率模式介面

比率模式

本閃光燈的比率模式和佳能原裝的 TTL 系統相似。A 組和 B 組的比率可以在 8:1 到 1:8
之間進行設置，也可以設置 EV 水準。同時，還可以設置本機閃光燈的閃光模式和閃光
功率。

如何進入比率模式：

1. 在 OdinII Tx 一般模式介面下，按“MODE”模式按扭，將會顯示閃光比率調節介面。

2. 按功能按鈕 4 直至 LCD 顯示幕上顯示   。

3. 按功能按鈕 2(  3. 圖示下的按鈕 ) 按鍵顯示選擇狀態，轉動“選擇撥盤”可
調節設置閃光比率 EV 水準。

4. 按功能按鈕 3(  圖示下的按鈕 )，轉動“選擇撥盤”可調節設置閃光比率 8:1
到 1:8，按“OK 按鈕”退出比率模式調節狀態。

5. 再次按“MODE”按鍵，將會退出 OdinII TX 的比率模式，返回到 OdinII TX 的
一般模式。

設置主控燈閃光：

按功能按鈕 4 直至 LCD 顯示幕上顯示 , 按功能按鈕 1(   /   圖示下的
按鈕 ) 可以切換主控閃光開啟  或關閉  。

請注意

主控燈閃光不屬於閃光比計算的一部分。本機閃光燈的閃光功率是獨立控制的。

OdinII Tx 模式下調節燈頭焦距

1. 按功能按鈕 4 直至 LCD 顯示幕上顯示  。按功能按鈕 1(  圖示下
的按鈕 )，將會進入 zoom 參數調節介面。

2. 按功能按鈕 3(  圖示下的按鈕 )，將會在 M（主燈）、A、B、C 之間循環切換。

3. 選擇到 M 組，轉動“選擇撥盤”，Azoom 模式（將會隨著相機鏡頭焦距的改變
而自動變焦）依次切換至 Mzoom20,Mzoom24 mm,28 mm,35 mm,50 mm,70 
mm,80 mm,105mm,135mm 和 200mm 模式。（注 A,B,C 組只有 Mzoom ）

4. 按  按鈕確定並退出 zoom 調節介面。

設置傳輸頻道

1. 在 OdinII Tx 一般模式或比率模式顯示介面下，按功能按鈕 4 切換到  時，
按功能按鈕 1(    圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入傳輸頻道選擇狀態。

2. 轉動“選擇撥盤”，將會在 CH 1-32 頻道之間迴圈切換。

3. 按”OK 按鈕” 確定並退出頻道調節。

設置 ID 碼

1. 按功能按鈕 4 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 2(  1. 圖示下的按鈕 )，進
入 ID 碼設置介面。

2. 按“OK 按鈕”選擇 ID 碼位元數；轉動“選擇撥盤”選擇 ID 碼數。

3. 按功能按鈕 4(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 確定並退出 ID 碼調節介面。

OdinII Rx( 接收器 ) 模式

當選擇 OdinII RX 無線模式的 Juno TTL 閃光燈，將會被其他處於 OdinII Tx 發射模式
下的 Juno TTL 閃光燈、OdinII 發射器控制和觸發。

OdinII Rx 模式介面

改變頻道、ID 和組別

1. 按功能按鈕 4 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 1(  圖示下的按鈕 )， 轉動“選
擇撥盤”可以切換 CH1-32 頻道。

2. 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 3(  圖示下的按鈕 )，轉動“選擇撥盤”可
以切換組別 A、B、C、D、E。  

3. 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 2(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入 ID 設置介面，
按“OK 按鈕”可以選擇 ID 位元數；轉動“選擇撥盤”可以選擇 ID 碼數，按功能按
鈕 4(   圖示下的按鈕 ) 退出 ID 介面。

 請注意：

1. 最終的 EV 值是所有的 EV 設定值累計計算而得出來的。如果在發射器、接收閃光
燈及自訂功能“TTL pref.”中都設定了EV值，那麼所有這些設定的EV值將會累計計算，
從而得出最終的 EV 值。

2.TTL / M 模式設置和 M mode 輸出在 OdinII 發射器上調節 .

Ares II Rx（接收）模式介面

當選擇 Ares II Rx 無線接收器模式後，Juno TTL 閃光燈將可以由處於相同頻道和設置
了對應組別的 Phottix AresII 的發射器觸發，也可以由 OdinII 發射器或處於 OdinII 
TX 模式的 Juno TTL 閃光燈觸發。

改變頻道、ID、組別、功率和閃光模式

1. 按功能按鈕 4 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 1(   圖示下的按鈕 )， 轉動
“選擇撥盤”可以切換 CH1-16 頻道， 按“OK 按鈕”退出選擇。

2. 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 2(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入 ID 設置介面，
按“OK 按鈕”可以選擇 ID 位元數；轉動“選擇撥盤”可以選擇 ID 碼數，按功能按
鈕 4(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 退出 ID 介面。

3. 切換到   時，按功能按鈕 3(   圖示下的按鈕 )，轉動“選擇撥盤”
可以切換組別 A、B、C、D。  按“OK 按鈕”退出選擇。

4. 切換到   時，按功能按鈕 2(   圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入功率選擇狀態，轉
動“選擇撥盤”調節閃光燈功率在 1/1 至 1/128 之間以 1/3 檔為增量進行調節）。再
次按功能按鈕 2(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 退出功率調節。

5. 處於 AresII Rx 介面的閃光燈，按“MODE”鍵切換閃光模式 M、Multi。

請注意

在 Ares II Rx ( 接收 ) 模式下，閃光燈不支援 TTL 功能、高速同步、無線控制閃光功
率和自動變焦功能。選擇 Ares II Rx 模式後，閃光功率水準和 zoom 值必需手動調節。
在 CH1-4 不能設 ID 碼，CH5-16 可設 ID 碼。

ELINCHROM SKYPORT RX（接收）模式

當選擇 SKYPORT RX 無線接收模式後，Juno TTL 閃光燈將可以由處於相同頻道、組
別和信號傳輸速率的愛玲瓏發射器觸發。

SKYPORT RX 模式介面

改變頻道、組別、信號傳輸速率和功率水準

1. 按功能按鈕 4 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 1(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入
頻道選擇狀態，轉動“選擇撥盤”可以選擇 CH01-20 頻道。

2. 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 3(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入組別選擇狀態，
轉動“選擇撥盤”可以選擇 Gr1-4 組別。

3. 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 2( 或   圖示下的按鈕 ) 在 
或   傳輸速率間循環

4. 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 2(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入功率選擇狀態，轉
動“選擇撥盤”調節閃光燈功率在1/1至1/128之間以1/3檔為增量進行調節），按“OK
按鈕”退出閃光功率調節狀態。

請注意

在 SKYPORT RX（接收）模式下，閃光燈沒有無線 TTL 功能，也不支援高速同步、
無線控制閃光功率、自動變焦功能。選擇 SKYPORT RX（接收） 模式後，閃光功率
水準和 zoom 值必需在處於該模式時手動調節。

OP Tx（光學傳輸主控 ) 和 OP Rx（光學傳輸從屬）無線模式

OP Tx（主控 ) 和 OP Rx（從屬）模式使用佳能光學傳輸觸發系統。設置為 OP Tx（主控 )
模式的 Juno TTL 閃光燈需要安置在相機上，才能控制設置為 OP Rx（從屬 ) 模式的閃
光燈。

主控閃光燈和從屬閃光燈需要設置成相同頻道。需要在從屬閃光燈上設置組別，在主
控閃光燈上可以設置從屬閃光單元組的閃光比率。設置為 OP Tx（主控 ) 模式的 Juno 
TTL 閃光燈或者其他相容的設置為主控模式的閃光燈安置在相機上，用以控制和觸發
設置為 OP Rx（從屬 ) 模式的 Juno TTL 閃光燈，或者其他相容的設置為從屬模式的閃
光燈。

傳輸頻道

Phottix Juno TTL 閃光燈 OP Tx/Rx 無線系統有 4 個傳輸頻道：1、2、3 和 4。信號
將從 OP Tx （主控）模式下的閃光燈發出，傳輸至 OP Rx ( 從屬 ) 模式下的閃光燈。
如果主控閃光燈和從屬閃光燈的頻道不一致，從屬閃光燈將不會被觸發閃光。

OP Tx（主控 ) 模式：

1. 傳輸頻道設定：按功能按鈕 4 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 1(  圖示下
的按鈕 ) 進行頻道調節狀態，轉動“選擇撥盤”可以調節 CH1-4 頻道。 

2.組別設定：  時，按功能按鈕3(  圖示下的按鈕)在M,A,B,C組別循環。
可按 Mode 鍵設定選定組別為手動 (M) 模式或關閉 (OFF)，在手動 (M) 模式時轉動“選
擇撥盤”可以設定該組別的輸出功率。

3. 主控燈閃光 ON/OFF： TTL 模式按功能按鈕 4 切換到    時，按功能按鈕
1(  /  圖示下的按鈕 ) 可以切換主控閃光開啟  或關閉  。

請注意：

開啟主控閃光：在拍照時，機頂主控閃光燈將會閃光。

關閉主控閃光：在拍照時，機頂主控閃光燈將不會閃光。閃光燈會發出短促的光學
脈衝，用以向從屬閃光燈發出信號，但此時所發出的光將不會計算在曝光裡。

OP Rx ( 從屬 ) 模式：

1. 傳輸頻道設定：按功能按鈕 4 切換到   時，按功能按鈕 1(  圖示下
的按鈕 ) 進行頻道調節狀態，轉動“選擇撥盤”可以調節 CH1-4 頻道。

2. 組別設定：  時，按功能按鈕 3(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入從屬單元的組
別設置狀態。轉動“選擇撥盤”可以在 A、B、C 切換。按“OK 按鈕”按鈕退出。

請注意

確保OP Tx （主控）與OP Rx (從屬)模式下的閃光燈都設置成相同的頻道（頻道1-4）。

切勿在主控單元與從屬單元之間放任何障礙物，以免阻礙無線信號的傳遞。

使用無線反射閃光時，請確保從屬閃光燈的無線信號接收區域朝向主控閃光燈。

使用 OP Tx/Rx 無線引閃

將設置為 OP Tx （主控）模式的閃光燈安置在相機上，並將遠端閃光燈設置為 OP Rx ( 從
屬 ) 模式，按相機快門將會觸發 OP Tx ( 主控 ) 模式下的閃光燈（如果設置主控閃光已

Cn Cn

Phottix Juno TTL閃光燈 （Canon） Phottix Juno TTL閃光燈 （Canon）
說明書 說明書

開啟）和 OP Rx ( 從屬 ) 模式下的閃光燈（處在 OP Tx 模式下的主控閃光燈光學無線
傳輸距離範圍內）。在 TTL 模式下，相機和閃光燈將會對周圍環境和拍攝主體進行測光，
從而使拍攝主體得到正確曝光）。

TTL 模式

ALL 3 組閃光燈均以總輸出量的平均值閃光。

A:B  A 組和 B 組的閃光輸出可以通過閃光比進行設置（見下文）。

設置 A 組和 B 組的 EV 補償：

1. 按功能按鈕 4 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 2(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入 Ev
補償設置狀態。

2. 轉動“選擇撥盤”來調節 A 組和 B 組的 EV 水準。

請注意：

A:B  A 組和 B 組的閃光輸出可以通過閃光比進行設置（見下文）。C 組是不可調節的，
C 組將不會閃光。

設置和調節比率方式：

1. 在 OP Tx（主控）介面，按“MODE”按鈕切換 TTL 模式 ALL、A：B 介面。

2. 在 A：B 介面，按功能按鈕 4 切換到   時，按功能按鈕 3(  圖示下
的按鈕 ) 進入比率調節狀態，轉動“選擇撥盤”可以調節閃光比範圍 1：8 或 8：1。 

M 模式

在手動模式下，M（主燈閃光）、A、B、C 閃光燈可以分別設置的不同閃光輸出量閃光。

設置和調節手動模式：

1. 進入 OP Tx（主控）模式後，按“mode”按鈕，將閃光模式切換至手動模式（M）。

2. 按功能按鈕 4 切換到  時，按功能按鈕 3(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入
閃光組設置狀態，將會從 M（主燈閃光）依次循環切換到 A、B 和 C 組。 

3. 選中任意一組後，轉動“選擇撥盤”改變閃光功率水準（在 1/1 到 1/8 之間以
1/3 檔為增量進行調節）。

4. 設置完成後，按 “OK 按鈕”退出。

S1 Rx 光感從屬模式

處於 S1 Rx 模式的 Juno TTL 閃光燈可以被附近的閃光燈發出的 M 手動模式低速閃光
觸發。

改變功率水準和焦距：

1. 改變功率水準：切換到  時，按功能按鈕 2(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入功
率選擇狀態，轉動“選擇撥盤”調節閃光燈功率水準在 1/1 至 1/128 之間以 1/3 檔
為增量進行調節）。再次按功能按鈕 2( 圖示下的按鈕 ) 退出功率調節。

2. 改變焦距：切換到時，按功能按鈕 1( 圖示下的按鈕 ) 進入燈頭焦距調節狀態。轉
動選擇撥盤將在 Mzoom20-200mm 焦距之間切換。按“OK 按鈕”返回主功能表。

六、其他功能

自動存儲功能
閃光燈能夠保存閃光燈設置。即使關機重啟後，模式、功率水準等設置將會保存在閃
光燈內。

設置閃光燈變焦
閃光燈具有兩種變焦方式：自動變焦 (Azoom) 和手動變焦 (Mzoom)。自動變焦時，
焦距將會跟隨相機變焦鏡頭的改變以提供最佳燈光效果；手動變焦時，用戶可自行設
置閃光燈頭焦距。

設置步驟：

1. 按 (  或  圖示下的按鈕 )，進入變焦調整狀態。

2. 轉動“選擇撥盤”將閃光燈頭變焦設置為自動變焦（Azoom）或所需的手動變焦
（Mzoom）值。

3. 完成設置後，按 “OK 按鈕”退出。

請注意：

1. 在自動變焦模式（Azoom）下，閃光燈頭從標準的 0 度前傾位置傾斜或旋轉到其
他的位置時，閃光燈焦距將會自動設置為 50 毫米，液晶顯示幕上會顯示“- -”。燈
頭從 0 度傾斜到 -7 度時，閃光燈焦距將不會改變。

2. 自動變焦（Azoom）只有在閃光燈頭設置為 0 度或 -7 度時才有效。

3. 在手動變焦模式（Mzoom）下，閃光燈頭從標準的 0 度前傾位置傾斜或旋轉到其
他的位置時，閃光燈焦距將會保持原來的設置，不會改變。

4. 傾斜或旋轉閃光燈頭後，可以通過將自動變焦模式（Azoom）切換為手動變焦模
式（Mzoom）來調節閃光燈焦距。

測試閃光按鈕
按測試閃光按鈕將會觸發閃光燈閃光，這可用於手動模式下測光。在無線主控模式下，
按測試按鈕將會觸發由主控閃光燈控制的設置為同一個頻道的從屬閃光燈。

自動睡眠功能
閃光燈具備自動睡眠功能來節省電池電量。

1. 在非無線從屬模式下，10 分鐘沒有按鍵操作或沒有被引閃，閃光燈將進入自動待機
模式，液晶顯示幕將無顯示，半按相機快門按鈕或按閃光燈上的測試按鈕可喚醒閃光燈。

2. 在無線從屬模式下，如果無按鍵操作或沒有被引閃，閃光燈在 10 分鐘後將進入從屬
待機模式，液晶顯示幕上將顯示“IDLE”，全按相機快門按鈕或按主控閃光燈上的測
試按鈕可喚醒從屬模式下的閃光燈。您可以選擇自動睡眠時間 （見下文 C.Fn01）。

造型閃光
1. 按相機上的景深預覽按鈕將會觸發閃光燈連續閃光約 1 秒。造型閃光有利於看到被
攝體的光影效果和光平衡。（請閱讀您的相機使用說明書獲得更多關於景深預覽按鈕
功能的資訊）

2. 所有模式（TTL、頻閃和手動模式）下都可以使用造型閃光。

請注意：

1. 過多使用造型閃光可能會導致過熱甚至損壞閃光燈，請勿連續使用造型閃光超過
20 次。

2. 如果過熱，閃光燈將會自動增加回電時間，直至閃光燈溫度降低到正常。

自動對焦（AF）輔助燈

1. 在低照度 / 低對比度條件下，內置的自動對焦輔助燈將會點亮來輔助自動對焦。閃
光燈前面的自動對焦輔助燈將會在被攝體上投射一個聚焦目標。

2. 自動對焦輔助燈功能可以設置為開啟或關閉 ( 見下文 C.Fn03)。

請注意：

在從屬模式自動對焦輔助燈將不會開啟。

七、自訂功能
自訂功能可以按照你的拍攝喜好自訂閃光燈功能。

編輯自訂功能步驟如下：

1. 同時長按“功能按鈕 2+ 功能鈕 3”2 秒將進入自訂功能功能表螢幕。

2. 轉動“選擇撥盤”可以選擇自訂功能功能表項目 C.Fn01-C.Fn08。

3. 按“OK 按鈕”後，轉動“選擇撥盤”可在功能表內改變自訂功能，再次按“OK 按鈕”
退回上一級。

4. 按功能按鈕 4(  圖示下的按鈕 ) 退到主功能表。

C.Fn 01

C.Fn 02

C.Fn 03

C.Fn 04

C.Fn 05

C.Fn 06

C.Fn07
C.Fn08

自動睡眠

蜂鳴聲

自動對焦輔
助燈

距離單位

自動背光燈

 RX ID code

Information
Reset

0FF

10min

30min

60min

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

Meter

Feet

12sec

ON

OFF

OFF

ON

—

—

關閉：不啟動睡眠狀態
閒置10分鐘後進入睡眠狀態 (預設)

閒置30分鐘後進入睡眠狀態
閒置60分鐘後進入睡眠狀態
關閉蜂鳴聲
開啟蜂鳴聲(預設)

關閉
開啟(預設)

米(m) (預設)

英尺(Ft)

閒置12秒自動關閉背光燈(預設)

長亮背光燈
不亮背光燈
關閉：無線電接收模式不識別ID碼(預設)

開啟：無線電接收模式識別ID碼
固件信息
恢復出廠預設值

自訂功能編號 功能 設置選項 設置說明

自動背光燈
預設設置，如果沒有按鍵操作，背光燈將會亮 12 秒後熄滅，按任意鍵點亮。

閃光燈恢復預設值
1. 同時按住“功能按鍵 2 和功能按鍵 3”進入自訂設置。

2. 轉動“選擇撥盤”至 C.Fn08 Reset 項，按“OK 按鈕”閃光燈將會恢復出廠預設值。

閃光燈資訊顯示
如需技術支援或進行軟體升級，有可能需要檢查閃光燈資訊。硬體版本、軟體版本、
圖示庫及閃光次數。

1. 同時按住“功能按鍵 2 和功能按鍵 3”進入自訂設置。

2. 轉動“選擇撥盤”至 C.Fn07 information 項，按“OK 按鈕”將顯示閃光燈版本等資訊。

閃光燈電容器的物理變化：
如果閃光燈一段時間內未使用，閃光燈內的電容器會發生物理變化。請每三個月將閃
光燈開啟至少 10 分鐘以避免電容器的物理變化。

八、規格參數

閃光模式
閃光指數
閃光覆蓋範圍

變焦

角度

閃光包圍曝光（FEB）

同步方式
頻閃閃光
回電時間
內置電源
外置電源
自動睡眠

TTL（自動閃光）、M（手動）和Multi（頻閃）
60（200mm焦距、ISO 100以米為單位)
20-200mm（使用廣角散光板為14mm）
Azoom（自動變焦）：自動調整為適合相機鏡頭焦距的閃光覆蓋範圍
Mzoom（手動變焦）：閃光燈焦距可隨閃光燈/相機的設置而改變
旋轉：360度；向上-向下：-7度至90度
在±3檔間以1/3檔為增量調節（可以組合使用手動閃光曝光補償和閃光
包圍曝光）
前簾同步、高速同步和後簾同步
頻率：1-199Hz；閃光次數：1-100次。
普通閃光約0.1至4秒/紅色指示燈亮起（使用AA型充電池）
4節AA型鹼性電池或AA型鎳氫電池
相容佳能電池盒
可編輯OFF、10min、30min、60min

193×79×60 mm 
約430克（僅閃光燈，不包括電池）

尺寸（長×寬×高）
重量

頻道： 光學CH（1-4）、無線電（CH1-32）
無線選項：OdinII Tx, OdinII Rx,AresII Rx, OP 
Tx, OP Rx, S1 Rx,SKYPORT Rx
傳輸範圍（約）：
無線電傳輸：100m+；
光學傳輸：12-16米/39.36-52.48英尺(室內),  
7-9米/22.96-29.52英尺(室外)   
接收角度:
無線電傳輸：360度全方位； 
光學傳輸:±40度（水準），±30度（垂直）
可控制從屬單元組：光控（Gr A/B/C），無線電
（Gr A/B/C/D/E）

光學脈衝和無
線電無線傳輸無線閃光

傳輸方法

九、附錄 : Juno TTL 和其他產品支援對應

i. TTL 

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering功能
iv. 手動輸出調節
v. 支持不同品牌系統
vi. 輸出顯示功能
i. TTL (支持不同品牌相機系統)

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering功能
iv. 手動輸出調節
v. 支持不同品牌系統
vi. 輸出顯示功能
i. TTL (不支持不同品牌相機系統)

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering 功能
iv. 手動輸出調節
v. 不支持不同品牌系統
vi. 不顯示輸出
     Mirtros+設於TTL

i. TTL (不支持不同品牌相機系統)

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering 功能
iv. 手動輸出調節
v. 不支持不同品牌系統
vi. 不顯示輸出     

    閃光燈設於TTL

i. TTL (支持不同品牌相機系統)

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering功能
iv. 手動輸出調節
v. 支持不同品牌系統
vi. 輸出顯示功能
i. TTL (支持不同品牌相機系統)

ii. HSS

iii. Auto Metering功能
iv. 手動輸出調節
v. 支持不同品牌系統
vi. 輸出顯示功能
i. TTL (支持不同品牌相機系統)

ii. HSS

iii. 沒有Auto Metering功能
iv. 手動輸出調節
v. 支持不同品牌系統
vi. 輸出顯示功能

i. 沒有 TTL

ii. 沒有 HSS

iii. 沒有 Auto Metering 功能
iv. 手動輸出調節
v. 輸出顯示功能

Indra360/500

Juno TTL @ RX

Mitros+ @ RX

Odin II RX

Odin II TX

Juno TTL @ TX

Mitros+ @ TX

Odin Lite

A. 當Juno TTL設為發射時
Juno TTL TX Juno TTL RX

B. 當Juno TTL設為接收時

配件列表 :
1. Juno TTL 閃光燈 X 1

2. 布包

3. 白色柔光罩

4. 說明手冊

5. 熱靴支架
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Phottix Warranty Card

Keep this card – do not lose. 

Phottix保修卡
Phottix將會按當地法規提供保修 / 更換服務。詳情請
查看閱Phottix網站phottix.com/warranty

請小心保存此卡，不要遺失

 Warranty Card

Phottix o�ers warranty service and /or replace-
ments that comply with local regulations. For 
full information see: phottix.com/warranty




